 European Union Secretariat of the Pacific Community
EU EDF 9 B Scientific Support for Oceanic Fisheries Management in the Western and
Central Pacific Ocean (SCIFISH)
9.ACP.RPA.013 & 9.PTO.REG.008
SIX-MONTHLY REPORT
1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2009
Implemented by: Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC)
Funded by: 9th European Development Fund B Envelope

John Hampton
Oceanic Fisheries Programme Manager
Secretariat of the Pacific Community
BP. D5 - 98848 Noumea CEDEX, New Caledonia
Comment [s1]: to be updated by Kay
and John
2
SCIFISH YEAR 1 - FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY ACTIVITIES
         For period 01 March 2008 to 31 August 2009
         ACTIVITIES YEAR 1 T6  Advance Expenditure Balance of % of initial Balance of Year 1 % of year 1
  BUDGET Code for year 1 for year 1 advance advance Budget remaining Budget
  EUROS   EUROS EUROS EUROS spent EUROS spent
ACP COMPONENT
Technical Assistance
1.1 Port sampling & observer coordination 50,000 SFA011 40,000 45,091 (5,091) 112.73% 4,909 90.18%
1.2 Port sampling & observer trainer 42,500 SFA012 34,000 37,010 (3,010) 108.85% 5,490 87.08%
1.3 Tagging Technician 37,500 SFA013 30,000 30,464 (464) 101.55% 7,036 81.24%
1.4 Ecosystem Modeller 50,000 SFA014 40,000 0 40,000 0.00% 50,000 0.00%
1.5 Ecosystem Modelling Services 60,000 SFA015 48,000 50,010 (2,010) 104.19% 9,990 83.35%
MCS Activities
2.1 Harmonised MCS data sharing protocols 0 SFA021 0 0
2.2 Compliance audits, IUU risk assessments 35,000 SFA022 28,000 28,038 (38) 100.14% 6,962 80.11%
2.3 Data verification methodologies 0 SFA023 0 0
2.4 Satellite detection of IUU fishing pilot 175,000 SFA024 140,000 140,000 (0) 100.00% 35,000 80.00%
Travel
3.1 Port Sampling & Observer 12,000 SFA031 9,600 4,675 4,925 48.70% 7,325 38.96%
3.2 Tagging 12,000 SFA032 9,600 6,584 3,016 68.58% 5,416 54.87%
3.3 Ecosystem Modelling 5,000 SFA033 4,000 0 4,000 0.00% 5,000 0.00%
Equipment
4.1 Port Sampling & Observer 10,000 SFA041 8,000 0 8,000 0.00% 10,000 0.00%
4.2 Tagging / biological 25,000 SFA042 20,000 7,123 12,877 35.61% 17,877 28.49%
4.3 Computer 10,000 SFA043 8,000 0 8,000 0.00% 10,000 0.00%
Tagging operations
5.1 Vessel charter / operations 440,000 SFA051 352,000 393,099 (41,099) 111.68% 46,901 89.34%
5.2 Tag rewards, publicity, etc 35,000 SFA052 28,000 0 28,000 0.00% 35,000 0.00%
Training
6.1 Port Sampling & Observer 10,000 SFA061 8,000 9,899 (1,899) 123.74% 101 98.99%
6.2 Stock Assessment 5,000 SFA062 4,000 0 4,000 0.00% 5,000 0.00%
Observer & Port sampling operations
7.1 National observer programmes 20,000 SFA071 16,000 2,004 13,996 12.53% 17,996 10.02%
 3
7.2 National port sampling programmes 10,000 SFA072 8,000 0 8,000 0.00% 10,000 0.00%
Data Processing and IT support
8.1 Scientific programming support 85,000 SFA081 68,000 0 68,000 0.00% 85,000 0.00%
8.2 Data processing support 25,000 SFA082 20,000 7,890 12,110 39.45% 17,110 31.56%
Administrative Support / Evaluation 42,000 SFA090 33,600 22,977 10,623 68.38% 19,023 54.71%
SPC Overhead @ 7% of Direct costs 84,000 SFA100 67,200 0 67,200 0.00% 84,000 0.00%
CONTINGENCIES  10,000 SFA110 8,000 0 8,000 0.00% 10,000 0.00%
EVALUATION 0 SFA120 0 0
SubTotal ACP Component 1,290,000   1,032,000 784,864 247,136 76.05% 505,136 60.84%
OCT COMPONENT
Technical Assistance
1.1 National Coordinator FP 38,000 SFO011 30,400 20,014 10,386 65.84% 17,986 52.67%
1.2 National Coordinator NC 38,000 SFO012 30,400 6,980 23,420 22.96% 31,020 18.37%
1.3 Albacore Biologist 42,500 SFO013 34,000 20,178 13,822 59.35% 22,322 47.48%
1.4 Fisheries Oceanographer 45,000 SFO014 36,000 28,693 7,307 79.70% 16,307 63.76%
1.5 Ecosystem Modelling Services 50,000 SFO015 40,000 0 40,000 0.00% 50,000 0.00%
MCS Activities (contracted work)
2.1 Satellite detection of IUU fishing pilot
(NC) 60,000 SFO021 48,000 0 48,000 0.00% 60,000 0.00%
Travel
3.1 FP 4,000 SFO031 3,200 4,144 (944) 129.49% (144) 103.59%
3.2 NC 4,000 SFO032 3,200 211 2,989 6.60% 3,789 5.28%
3.3 WF 4,000 SFO033 3,200 2,030 1,170 63.43% 1,970 50.75%
3.4 Regional 6,000 SFO034 4,800 3,414 1,386 71.13% 2,586 56.91%
3.5 Contractor travel 20,000 SFO035 16,000 0 16,000 0.00% 20,000 0.00%
Equipment
4.1 Fishery monitoring FP 32,500 SFO041 26,000 0 26,000 0.00% 32,500 0.00%
4.2 Fishery monitoring NC 16,500 SFO042 13,200 0 13,200 0.00% 16,500 0.00%
4.3 Fishery monitoring WF 3,000 SFO043 2,400 0 2,400 0.00% 3,000 0.00%
4.4 Tagging / biological 0 SFO044 0 0
4.5 Computer 12,000 SFO045 9,600 3,495 6,105 36.40% 8,505 29.12%
Tagging operations
 4
5.1 Vessel charter 0 SFO051 0 0
5.2 Tag rewards, publicity 0 SFO052 0 0
5.3 Contract personnel 0 SFO053 0 0
Training
6.1 FP 5,000 SFO061 4,000 0 4,000 0.00% 5,000 0.00%
6.2 WF 3,000 SFO062 2,400 0 2,400 0.00% 3,000 0.00%
Observer & Port sampling operations
7.1 FP Observers 106,000 SFO071 84,800 7,598 77,202 8.96% 98,402 7.17%
7.2 NC Observers 35,000 SFO072 28,000 3,609 24,391 12.89% 31,391 10.31%
7.3 WF Observers 9,000 SFO073 7,200 0 7,200 0.00% 9,000 0.00%
7.4 Port sampling FP 44,000 SFO074 35,200 7,557 27,643 21.47% 36,443 17.17%
7.5 Port sampling NC 44,000 SFO075 35,200 3,346 31,854 9.51% 40,654 7.61%
        0
Data Processing and IT Support 20,000 SFO080 16,000 0 16,000 0.00% 20,000 0.00%
Administrative Support 10,000 SFO090 8,000 98 7,902 1.23% 9,902 0.98%
SPC Overhead @ 7% of Direct costs 46,000 SFO100 36,800 0 36,800 0.00% 46,000 0.00%